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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

TERESA STARR BLUNDELL,  

Personal Representative of the Estate of 

LUCY MAE STARR, 

 Petitioner, 

 v. 

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC. and  

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., 

 Respondents. 

Case No. SC15-1206 

 

RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

On April 4, 2016, this Court ordered respondents “to show cause . . . why 

this Court should not accept jurisdiction in this case, summarily quash the decision 

being reviewed, and remand for reconsideration in light of [its] decision in Soffer v. 

R.J. Reynolds, 2016 WL 1065605 (Fla. Mar. 17, 2016).”    

In its per curiam decision below, the First District stated as follows:   

We are presented with two issues in this case, the first 

involving jury instructions [on reliance] and the second 

concerning the availability of punitive damages for 

negligence and strict liability.  We affirm the first issue 

without comment, and affirm the second based on our 

decision in Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 106 So. 

3d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012), review granted, 139 So. 3d 

887 (Fla. 2014). 

Starr Blundell v. Philip Morris USA Inc., 164 So. 3d 793, 794 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) 

(per curiam).    
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Respondents acknowledge that in light of Soffer, this Court should accept 

jurisdiction; quash the portion of the First District’s decision relating to the 

availability of punitive damages; and remand for further proceedings consistent 

with Soffer.  Soffer does not, however, affect the First District’s decision relating to 

the trial court’s reliance instructions.  This Court should expressly leave that 

portion of the decision intact, and clarify that the First District’s decision is 

quashed only with respect to the availability of punitive damages.     

Dated:  April 19, 2016 

 Respectfully submitted, 

 

Gregory G. Katsas  

Fla. Bar No. 89091 

Charles R.A. Morse 

Fla. Bar No. 91561 

JONES DAY 

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, DC 20001 

Phone:  (202) 879-3939  

Fax:  (202) 626-1700 

E-mail: ggkatsas@jonesday.com 

E-mail: cramorse@jonesday.com 

 

Attorneys for R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. 

 

 

 

 

 

/s/Joseph H. Lang, Jr.                 

Joseph H. Lang, Jr. 

Fla. Bar No. 59404 

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT, P.A. 

4221 W. Boy Scout Blvd., Suite 1000 

Tampa, FL 33607 

Phone: (813) 229-4253 

Facsimile: (813) 229-4133 

E-mail: jlang@carltonfields.com 

E-mail: jcostello@carltonfields.com 

E-mail: tpaecf@cfdom.net 

 

Attorney for Philip Morris USA Inc. 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing response 

to order to show cause was served by Electronic Mail to all counsel listed below 

this 19th day of April, 2016. 

Bruce R. Anderson, Jr. 

Angelo M. Patacca, Jr. 

Evan J. Yegelwel 

TERRELL HOGAN  

233 East Bay Street, Suite 804 

Jacksonville, FL  32202 

anderson@terrellhogan.com 

apatacca@mac.com  

yeg@terrellhogan.com 

dbaygents@terrellhogan.com 
 

David J. Sales 

DAVID J. SALES, P.A. 

1001 North U.S. Highway One,  

  Suite 200 

Jupiter, FL  33477 

david@salesappeals.com 

serviceportal@salesappeals.com 

 

John S. Mills 

Courtney Brewer 

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A. 

203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

jmills@mills-appeals.com 

cbrewer@mills-appeals.com 

service@mills-appeals.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellant 

 

Stephanie E. Parker 

John F. Yarber 

John M. Walker  

JONES DAY 

1420 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 800 

Atlanta, GA  30309 

separker@jonesday.com 

jyarber@jonesday.com 

jmwalker@jonesday.com 

sberesheim@jonesday.com 
 

Robert B. Parrish 

Andrew J. Knight 

David C. Reeves 

Jeffrey A. Yarbrough, Esq. 

MOSLEY, PRICHARD, PARRISH, et al. 

501 West Bay Street 

Jacksonville, FL  32202 

bparrish@mppkj.com 

ajknight@mppkj.com 

dcreeves@mppkj.com 
 

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee 

 R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 
 

 

[certificate of service 

continued on next page] 
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David B. Thorne 

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.  

2555 Grand Boulevard  

Kansas City, MO  64108-2613 

dthorne@shb.com 

shbpmattyduval@shb.com 

 

Terri L. Parker 

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 

100 North Tampa Street, Suite 2900 

Tampa, FL  33602 

tparker@shb.com 

shbpmattyduval@shb.com 

 

Dana G. Bradford II 

SMITH GAMBRELL 

 & RUSSELL L.L.P. 

50 North Laura Street, Suite 2600 

Jacksonville, FL  32202 

dgbradford@sgrlaw.com 

 

William H. Voth 

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 

399 Park Avenue 

New York, NY  10022-4690 

william.voth@aporter.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee 

 Philip Morris USA Inc. 

 

W. Randall Bassett 

Frank T. Bayuk 

Todd P. Davis 

Jennifer C. Kane 

KING & SPALDING LLP 

1180 Peachtree Street, N.E. 

Atlanta, GA  30309-3521 

rbassett@kslaw.com 

fbayuk@kslaw.com 

tdavis@kslaw.com 

jkane@kslaw.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee 

 R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company 

 

Kenneth J. Reilly 

Hassia T. Diolombi 

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 

Miami Center, Suite 2400 

201 South Biscayne Blvd. 

Miami, FL  33131-4332 

kreilly@shb.com 

hdiolombi@shb.com 

shbpmattyduval@shb.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant/Appellee 

 Philip Morris USA Inc. 

 

/s/Joseph H. Lang, Jr.                 

Joseph H. Lang, Jr. 

Fla. Bar No. 59404 


